

## STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

## **HEARING DEPARTMENT - SAN FRANCISCO**

| In the Matter of           | ) Case No.: <b>08-C-13357</b>                            |
|----------------------------|--|
| AMY S. NOVICOFF            | ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME |
| Member No. 200245          | TO PASS MPRE   |
| A Member of the State Bar. | )  |

On February 7, 2011, respondent Amy S. Novicoff filed a motion seeking an extension of time in which to provide proof of passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (MPRE). She unsuccessfully took the August 2010 and November 2010 offerings of the MPRE and has registered to take the March 2011 MPRE. On February 10, 2011, the Office of Probation, by Terrie D. Goldade, filed a non-opposition response thereto.

Having considered the parties' contentions and good cause appearing, the court GRANTS the motion. Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED that the time in which respondent must successfully complete the MPRE is extended until the results of the March 2011 MPRE are released.

Respondent must provide satisfactory proof of the successful completion of the MPRE to the Office of Probation no later than 10 days after the results of the MPRE are received or April 25, 2011, whichever is later.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: February \0, 2011

LUCY ARMENDARIZ
Judge of the State Bar Court



## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco, on February 10, 2011, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO PASS MPRE

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

CRAIG RICHARD DONAHUE FONDA & FRASER LLP 100 W BROADWAY STE 650 GLENDALE, CA 91210

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

TERRIE L. GOLDADE, Probation, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on February 10, 2011.

Bernadette C.O. Molina Case Administrator State Bar Court